
             NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee 

 
 
THURSDAY, 31ST JULY, 2014 at 19.10HRS or on the rise of the informal meeting  with 
Aspire - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Berryman, Gunes, Hare, Morris, Stennett, Waters (Chair) and 

Weston 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of late items of urgent business. Late items will 

be considered under the agenda item they appear. New items will be dealt with at 
item 11 or 13 below.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
consideration becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’ judgement of the public interest.   
 

4. ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE INFORMAL MEETING WITH ASPIRE    
 
 To agree the main actions arising from the meeting with Aspire. 

 
5. TERMS OF REFERENCE  (PAGES 1 - 4)  
 



 

2 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 5 - 12)  
 
 To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 6th March 2014 and Joint  Committee 

meeting on the 6th March. 
 

7. MATTERS ARISING  (PAGES 13 - 14)  
 
  To consider the agenda plan. 

 
8. TRAINING ON CORPORATE PARENTING    
 
  To receive a presentation from the Interim Assistant Director for Children’s Services. 

 
9. UPDATE ON OFSTED INSPECTION  (PAGES 15 - 48)  
 
 There will be a presentation from the Interim Assistant Director of the Children’s 

Service on the recent OFSTED inspection report into services for children in need of 
help and protection, children looked after, care leavers and review of the 
effectiveness of the LSCB. 
 

10. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT : CHILDREN AND FAMILIES  (PAGES 49 - 56)  
 
 This report provides an analysis of the performance data and trends for an agreed set 

of measures relating to looked after children on behalf of the Corporate Parenting 
Advisory Committee. 
 
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 As per item 2. 

 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of items 12 

as they contain exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local Government Act 
1985): paras 1 & 2: namely information relating to any individual, and information 
likely to reveal the identity of an individual.    
 

13. TO CONSIDER ANY URGENT  EXEMPT  ITEMS    
 
 As per item 2. 

 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Date of next meeting Monday  22 September 6.30pm 

 
 
 



 

3 

Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Ayshe Simsek 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Tel: 0208 489 2965 
Fax: 0208 489 2660  
Email: ayshe.simsek@haringey.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 3 

 

 

Report for: 
Corporate Parenting 
Advisory Committee 

Item 
Number: 

 

 

Title:  Terms of reference 

 

Report 
Authorised by: 

 

 

Lead Officer: Ayshe Simsek 

 

 
Ward(s) affected: 

 
Report for Key/Non Key Decisions: 

 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
To ratify the terms of reference agreed by Cabinet on 25th June 2014 
 

2. Cabinet Member introduction 
 
N/A 
 

3. Recommendations 
 
To ratify the terms of reference  
 

4. Other options considered 
 
N/A 
 

5. Background information 
 
Provision exists in the Council Constitution for the Cabinet to establish advisory or 
consultative bodies the membership of which is not limited to Cabinet Members. 
The Joint Area Review report into Haringey’s Children Services in 2009 identified 
the need to improve governance of safeguarding arrangements for children.    The   

Agenda Item 5Page 1



 

Page 2 of 3 

 

Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee was established in July 2009 in response 
to this and has continued to be re-established by the Cabinet, on an annual  basis, 
since this date. 
 
 
Most local authorities have a Corporate Parenting Committee as they provide an 
overview of the Council’s role as corporate parent for children and young people 
who are in care. It is responsible for ensuring that the life chances of children in 
care are maximized in terms of health, educational attainment and access to 
training and employment, in order to aid the transition to a secure and fulfilling 
adulthood. 
 
  
 

 

 
Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee  
Membership 
 
Councillors:    Waters (Chair) 
                                Stennett 
                                Gunes 
             Weston 
   Berryman 
   Morris 
            Hare 
 
Quorum 
 
The quorum will be two members. 

 
 
The terms of reference are set out below: 
 

 
i. To be responsible for the Council’s role as Corporate parent for those children and 

young people who are in care; 
 

ii. To ensure the views of children in care are heard; 
 

iii. To seek to ensure that the life chances of children in care are maximized in terms of 
health, educational attainment and access to training and employment to aid the 
transition to a secure and fulfilling adulthood. 
 

iv. To ensure that the voice and needs of disabled children are identified and provided 
for; 
 

Page 2



 

Page 3 of 3 

 

v. To provide an advocacy function within the Children’s Trust and the Council on 
behalf of children in care; 
 

vi. To monitor the quality of care provided by the Council to Children in Care; 
 

vii. To ensure that children leaving care have sustainable arrangements for their future 
wellbeing. 
 
 
 

6. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 
 Background Papers 

The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report; 
 

Report to the Cabinet on 24 February 2009 entitled Action Plan in Response to the 
Joint Area Review of Safeguarding in Haringey. 
 
Report to the Cabinet on 21 July 2009 entitled Appointment of Cabinet Advisory 
Committees. 
 
Report to Cabinet on 15 July 2010 entitled Appointment of Cabinet Committees. 
 

Report to Cabinet on 07 June 2011 entitled Appointment of Cabinet Committees 

Report to Cabinet on 12 June 2012 entitled Appointment of Cabinet Advisory 
Committees. 

Report to Cabinet on 18 June 2013 entitled Appointment of Cabinet Advisory 
Committees. 

 
 
 
The background paper is located at River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood 
Green, London N22 8HQ. 

 
           To inspect it or to discuss this report further, please contact Ayshe Simsek on 020 

8489 2929. 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 6 MARCH 2014 

 
Councillors Allison, Brabazon, Reece, Solomon, Stennett and Waters (Chair) 

 
 
Apologies  Lisa Redfern 

 
 
Also Present: Tracy Hutchings,  Chris Chalmers, Paul McCarthy 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 

TEX285.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  

 Apologies for absence were received from Lisa Redfern. 
 

 
 

TEX286.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

TEX287.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest put forward. 
 

 
 

TEX288.   
 

MINUTES  

 The minutes of the meeting held on the 19th December were agreed as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 
 

Clerk 
 

TEX289.   
 

MATTERS ARISING  

 An information report on the use of the looked after children element of the 
Pupil Premium Grant had been distributed to Committee Members, prior to the 
meeting. 
 
The Adults Safeguarding protocol had been distributed to Committee Members 
in early February for consideration. Comments had been sought on what 
aspects of the protocol could be applied in the council’s responsibility for the 
standard of accommodation for young people in care and care leavers. 
 
The Chair advised the Committee that the usual performance report with 
information  on the progress of  key performance indicators for looked after 
children and care leavers had not been available  for consideration at this 
meeting as the  process for gathering data,  in Children’s Service, had changed 
from a monthly exercise to a weekly event . The next performance report to the 
committee in June, would have added lines of enquiry concerning staffing and 
resources  of the service. However there would be a brief performance report 
with some key  headlines  included in a report to the joint meeting at 7.30pm 
concerning children missing from care and stability of placements. 
 

 
 

TEX290.   
 

ANNUAL REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF THE VIRTUAL SCHOOL  
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 5



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 6 MARCH 2014 

 

 
 
 
 

 The Virtual Head’s Annual Report was the final update of the Interim Virtual 
Head report presented to the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee in 
October.  The report provided information on the education of children who are 
looked after by Haringey Local Authority in regards to attainment, attendance 
and exclusions. 
 
Since the publication  of this report last week,  the DfE had published the 
attainment of looked after children in England and Haringey looked after 
children have again achieved above the national average in most areas, with 
Haringey rated in the top 15 local authorities in 6 out of the 7 attainment 
criteria. 
 
Haringey children in care have also reduced the gap between their attainment 
and all children in Haringey this year. 
 
The Commit
[...]
OTING  ABOUT  THE LAC 
SUFFICIENCY STRATEGY 

 The Committee considered the progress on recruiting an external provider to 
recruit and increase the number of internal foster carers in the borough and 
also received information about the work on the council’s operational 
sufficiency strategy. 
 
The following was noted. 
  

• A contract with NRS Limited was in the process of being finalised and 
they should begin work on recruiting foster carers in the borough in 
early April. They had a high target of recruiting 45 carers by March 2015 
in order to cover the number of foster carers retiring and increasing the 
existing cohort of local foster carers. The payment to NRS would be on 
a  results  basis  

 

• There were already 18 prospective foster carers, in the process, of 
being recruited by the council and they would be transfer to NRS 
Limited. 

 

• Existing staff working on foster care recruitment would be transferred to 
work with supporting and developing existing foster carers in the 
borough. There will be an improved set of quality standards put in place  
for how the council looks after  foster carers  

 
In response to Committee comments and questions, the following was noted: 
 

• Positive changes that will contribute to stability of young people in 
placements were the implementation of the ‘staying put policy’. 

 

• There will be a  proactive approach  to foster care recruitment, 
including: tapping into existing networks associated with  Children’s 
services for potential carers,   holding weekend and evening foster care 
events,   and increasing  the reach to all areas of  Tottenham . 

 

• Assurance was given that, following the recruitment of an external 
provider to recruit foster carers; there would not be a reduction in 
frontline staff dealing with foster care. 

 

• There was discussion about  cost of the contract  including  the 
separate cost of the  work with iMPOWER  on the fostering review, and  
assurance  provided that the contract will save the council  money in 
terms of the  cost of  the foster carers assessment  and the cost of 
marketing   which   the Committee noted was a set reasonable amount. 

 

• Assurance was given that the retention rate for Haringey Foster carers 
was good and there was commitment seen from existing foster carers of 
wanting to continue to work in the borough and not being attracted to 
private fostering agencies or working with other boroughs for a higher 
rate.  

 
The Committee thanked Paul McCarthy for his continued work in helping to 
improve fostering services and noted that he would be staying on for a further 
year to manage the first year of the contract with NRS Limited. 
 
A vote of thanks was given to Cllr Rachel Allison for her continued commitment 
to the Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee over the last 5 years. 

 
 

Page 7



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 6 MARCH 2014 

 

 
 

TEX292.   
 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES BUDGET 2013/14 AND 2014/15  

 The Committee considered an update on the Children’s Services budget for 
2013/14(including progress on making saving) and noted the update on 
Financial Planning for 2014/15. The savings for 2015/16 linked to the Haringey 
54000 programme and involved the shift in spend on high end services to 
prevention and early years. 
 
Following questions from councillors it was noted that: 
 

• The Children’s Service would need to make £4.7m in savings in 
2014/15 

 

• The funding for iMPOWER, the strategic partner of the Children’s 
service, was funded from the council’s transformation reserves. 

 

• The increase cost of accommodating homeless families had risen this 
year as well as the cost of supporting families with no recourse to public 
funds. The Director for Children’s Services (Acting) and Interim 
Assistant Director for Children’s Services would hold meetings with 
Housing to work out how both services will work together with these 
families to provide a sustainable solution. 
 

•  The £150k savings connected to the review of the Early Years service 
would be met by reducing staffing costs and not through closure of 
children’s centres. 

 
 

TEX293.   
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 No new items of urgent business 
 

 
 

TEX294.   
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 Not required 
 

 
 

TEX295.   
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 None 
 

 
 

TEX296.   
 

NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  

 None 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Ann Waters 
 
Chair 
 
 

Page 8



MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE &CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 6 MARCH 2014 

 

 
Councillors Adamou, Allison, Brabazon, Hare, Reece, Scott, Solomon, Stennett, 

Stewart and Waters 
 

 
Apologies Councillor Browne 

 
 
Also Present:  Chris Chalmers, Paul McCarthy, Myra O’Farrell, Elaine Redding, 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 

TEX58.   
 

APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIR  

 Cllr Stewart was elected to chair the meeting. 
 

Clerk 
 

TEX59.   
 

APOLOGIES[IF ANY]  

 Apologies for absence were received from Lisa Redfern and Cllr 
Browne. 
 

Clerk 

TEX60.   
 

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 No items of urgent business were put forward. 
 

 
 

TEX61.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest put forward. 
 

 
 

TEX62.   
 

PERFORMANCE  

 The  Committee noted that a new performance data set was in the 
process of being compiled and launched and in the meantime  a shorter 
report with some performance data headlines concerning both 
safeguarding and  looked after children was included for Member 
consideration .  
 
The service had recently started producing performance data on a 
weekly basis to assist managers  deal with  pressing  performance 
issues such as  completing initial assessments in 10 days and making 
visits to children on  a child protection plan in  the required timescale.  
Monthly information from th
[...]
 
would be  taken forward in the  new templates. 

 

• Although, the training provided to social workers by the Court 
manager was not mandatory, the work required by a social worker  
to take forward care proceedings were a  compulsory part of their 
role. There were case meetings with Legal involving the social 
worker before the  court hearing.   Therefore, a social worker 
would have a good understanding of what is needed to prepare 
for the case . 
 

• Agreed that the use of acronyms should be avoided in reports. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
EF/CC 
 

TEX65.   
 

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 NONE 

 
 

TEX66.   
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
NOT REQUIRED 

 
 

TEX67.   
 

NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS 
 
NONE 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr  James Stewart 
Chair 
 
 

Page 12



Corporate Parenting Agenda Planning 2014/15 
 
 

Ayshe Simsek Ext 2929 

Corporate 
Parenting 
meeting Date  

 Agenda Items  Lead Officer 

31st July 2014   1. Performance 
2. Corporate Parenting Training – 

slides by Lisa  
3. Update on Ofsted inspection 

 
Meeting with  Aspire at 6.30pm 
 

1. Report on entitlements 
2. Feedback from Aspire about their 

work on the Pledge  - verbal item 
from Aspire 

3.  CPAC and Aspire notes with  
update on actions 

 
 
Reports would be due with Lisa 
Redfern on the 15 July and published 
on the 22 July 
 

Margaret 
Gallagher 
Elaine Redding 
Elaine Redding 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chris Chalmers 

22nd 
September 
2014 
 
 
 
 

1. Performance 
2. There are 55 ( 16-17) year 

olds not living with a family  in 
separate   accommodation. In 
December  it was agreed that 
a  report  is compiled which is 
focused on this group of 
young people and sets out 
the council’s  support  and 
how this  compares to other 
local authorities,  working with  
this similar cohort.  

 
 Meeting with  Aspire at 6.30pm 
 

1.Haringey Pledge 
2.CPAC and Aspire notes 
with  update on actions 

 
Draft Reports will be due  with Lisa 
Redfern  on 5th September  and 
published on the 11th September 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chris Chalmers 

8th  December 
2014 
 
 
 
 

1. Performance 
2. CPAC and Aspire notes with  

update on actions 
 
Draft Reports will be due with  Lisa 
Redfern on 21st November and due 

Margaret 
Gallagher 
Chris Chalmers 

Agenda Item 7Page 13



Corporate Parenting Agenda Planning 2014/15 
 
 

Ayshe Simsek Ext 2929 

 for publication on 27th November 

16th March 
2014 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. Performance 
2. CPAC and Aspire notes with  

update on actions 
 
Draft Reports  will be due with Lisa 
Redfern on  2nd March and due for 
publication on 7th March 

Margaret 
Gallagher 
Chris Chalmers 

 
 
Items to be added 
 
 

 

Page 14



 

 

 1 

London Borough of Haringey 
Inspection of services for children in need of help and 
protection, children looked after and care leavers 

and 

Review of the effectiveness of the Local Safeguarding Children 
Board1 

Inspection date: 20 May 2014  11 June 2014 

Report published: 18 July 2014 

The overall judgement is requires improvement 

There are no widespread or serious failures that create or leave children being 
harmed or at risk of harm. The welfare of looked after children is safeguarded and 
promoted. However, the authority is not yet delivering good protection and help and 
care for children, young people and families.  

, as a minimum, all children and young people receive 
good help, care and protection. 

1. Children who need help and protection 
Requires 
improvement 

2. Children looked after and achieving permanence 
Requires 
improvement 

 

2.1 Adoption performance  
Requires 
improvement 

2.2 Experiences and progress of care leavers 
Requires 
improvement 

3. Leadership, management and governance 
Requires 
improvement 

 

The effectiveness of the Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) is requires 
improvement 

The LSCB is not yet demonstrating the characteristics of good.  

          
[...]
ate of the letter, 
and others lack clarity in the detail of what is required from parents to 
address the concerns of the local authority. 

63. Although the plans for the majority of children and young people who 
enter court proceedings are not to return to their birth families, where 
there is a plan for them to return home, a range of specialist interventions 
is used to support them. Multi-systemic therapy with 12 to 17 years olds is 
used successfully for families, both where care is being considered and for 
those children who are returning home. The Family Intervention Project is 
used well to provide intensive individual help and parenting support as 
part of assessment and rehabilitation plans. In cases seen by inspectors, 
sensitive work was undertaken to re-integrate children with their families, 
including increasing contact to meet the needs of the children and good 
links with community groups to support the family. In 2013 14, 104 
looked after children returned home. During the same year, 27 children 
returned to care after being at home for less than 12 months. 

64. The majority of social workers in the children in care service are 
experienced and many have worked for the local authority for a long time. 
As a result, many children and young people have longstanding 
relationships with workers who understand them well and have aspirations 
for their future. Almost all statutory visits are undertaken within 
timescales, despite a number of children being placed at a distance from 
the local authority area. On visits, children are routinely seen and seen on 
their own. Social workers talk to them about their lives and their views 
about their placements, and help them celebrate their successes. 
However, some children are visited within school settings and, in 
arranging these visits, there is insufficient thought about whether this is in 
the interests of the child or young person.  

Page 30



 

 

 17 

65. Case recording is largely up to dat
[...]
234 
Textphone: 0161 618 8524 

E: enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk 

W: www.ofsted.gov.uk 
© Crown copyright 2014 
 

Page 48



 
 

Report for: 
Corporate Parenting 
Advisory Committee  
31 July 2014 

Item 
Number: 

 

 

Title: 
Performance for the year to May 2014 including summary of 
2013/14 End of Year Performance 

 

Report 
Authorised by: 

 

 
Lisa Redfern  
Director,  Children’s Services    

 

Lead Officer: 
Margaret Gallagher  
Senior Performance Lead 

 

 
Ward(s) affected:    All 

 
Report for Non Key Decision: 
 

 
1.  Introduction 
 
1.1. This report provides an analysis of the performance data and trends for an agreed 

set of measures relating to looked after children on behalf of the Corporate 
Parenting Advisory Committee. 
 

1.2. Section 2 contains performance highlights and key messages identifying areas of 
improvement and areas for focus.  
 

1.3. Section 3 provides an overall assessment of performance in the service. 
 

1.4. The monthly service scorecard had been provided at the previous Corporate 
Parenting Advisory Committee (CPAC) so that Members understood how our 
performance information was collected and analysed in the context of CPAC. 
 

1.5. The recent Ofsted inspection has recognised many of the areas of strength and 
some areas for development which will be addressed via the development and 
implementation of our Ofsted Improvement Plan. 

 

Agenda Item 10Page 49



2 

 

 
Performance Highlights/ Key Messages 

 
1.6.  Positive or Improving Performance 

 

o 506 children were in care on the last day of May 2014 or 88 per 10,000 
population. This remains higher than the level in similar boroughs of 72 per 
10,000 and in England 60 per 10,000 although a significant reduction on this 
point last year (rate 93).  

o There have been 64 adoptions and special guardianship orders in the year 
exceeding the 2013/14 target by over a third. As a proportion of children who 
ceased to be looked after in the year (267) 14% have been a
[...]
4,  so we are on 
track to achieve similar levels of permanency this year.   
 

Page 54



7 

 

 
 

 
2.20.  It is evident that Haringey’s average days from becoming looked after to being 

placed with their adoptive family increased in 2013/14 with an average 778 days up 
from 661 days in 2012/13 and bringing our three year average for 2011 to 2014 to 
740 days. The 778 days includes 10 children adopted in year who were placed 
significantly outside the threshold including several children who were challenging to 
place as a result of complex needs and background factors. The reasons for the 
increase in timescale can be explained by the following factors: 
 

• a significant increase in the number of adoptions in 2013/14 up from 14 in 
2012/13 to 38 in 2013/14; 

• a number of children subject to protracted care proceedings; and 

• a number of children who were challenging to place including two children for 
whom adoption was a really positive outcome but who had been in the care 
system for some time. 

 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Terms of Reference
	6 Minutes
	draft minutes 06 03 14_Joint meeting

	7 Matters arising
	9 Update on OFSTED Inspection
	10 Performance Management : children and families



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 31 JULY 2014 

Councillors Gunes, Hare, Stennett, Waters (Chair) and Weston 
 

 
Apologies Councillor Berryman and Morris 

 
 
Also Present: Councillor   

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 

 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  
CPAC1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Berryman, 

Councillor Morris, Lisa Redfern and  Elaine Redding. 
 

 
Clerk 

CPAC2 URGENT BUSINESS  
 There were no items of urgent business submitted. 

 
 
 

 CPAC3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  There were no declarations of interest put forward. 

 
 
 

 CPAC4 
 

ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE INFORMAL MEETING WITH ASPIRE  

  CPAC agreed for the following  requests from Aspire to be taken 
forward: 

• Templates used by social workers to assess care, education, job, 
and training requirements to have a frontend focus on 
child’s/young person  in care’s views, wishes and feelings. 

• A mechanism in the assorted Children’s plans and templates for 
accountability. 

•  Information on how PPG[Pupil Premium Grant]is spent on young 
people in care and if they are involved, with the school, in the 
decision making of how this money is spent on them. [Report to 
also come forward to  Corporate Parenting Committee ] 

•  A less formal process for young people in care  raising concerns 
with the council 

• More time to be able to  move from accommodation and more 
information about  Temporary Accommodation when in University 

 
 
Aspire would be working on draft Haringey Pledge and this would also 
come back to the next CPAC /Aspire joint meeting in September. 
 

 
 
 
NB 
 
NB 
 
 
TH 
 
 
NB/LR 
 
 
DG 

  
CPAC5 

TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 The terms of reference were noted with no recommended changes put 
forward to Cabinet. 
 

Clerk 
 

 CPAC6 MINUTES  
 The minutes of the meeting held on the 6th March were agreed as an 

accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Clerk 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 31 JULY 2014 

 

  

 CPAC7 MATTERS ARISING  
  CPAC noted that young people in care can begin to bid for permanent 

accommodation from the age of 17 and a half. There  were also tenancy 
workshops  facilitated by the Young Adults Service to prepare young 
people leaving care to live independently , these are held on a quarterly 
basis. The Committee further noted the types of accommodation 
available to young people leaving care and the availability of a support  
worker. 
 

 
 

 CPAC8 TRAINING ON CORPORATE PARENTING  
 The Assistant Director for Children’s Services provided Corporate 

Parenting Committee Members with: an overview of how the Children’s 
Services worked; the vision for the service and the outcomes for families 
being worked to.  
 
The Committee further learned about: which wards had a higher ratio of 
children and young people living in them, where there were high levels of 
need, the statutory responsibilities of the service to children and young 
people, the management team details, the service areas covered by the 
Children’s Service, and the councillor’s role as a corporate parent. 
Some of the key objectives also outlined were: 
 

• Keeping children and young people in care Haringey by recruiting 
internal foster carers in the borough 

• Maintaining and exceeding the adoption timescales 

• Early help and prevention 

• Outstanding for all 

• Delivering the Haringey 54K Transformation programme 
 
 
The presentation was noted by the Committee. 
 

 
 

 CPAC9 UPDATE ON OFSTED INSPECTION  
 The Committee considered an overview of the recent Ofsted inspection 

of the services for children in need of help, and protection , looked after 
children and care leavers and the review of the effectiveness of the 
Local Safeguarding Children Board. They noted the key findings of the 
inspection , the areas of strength, areas of challenge and the next steps 
for the service. 
 
The Committee agreed to  consider  the Ofsted improvement plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
LR 

 CPAC 
10 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT : CHILDREN AND FAMILIES  

 The Committee considered an analysis of the performance data and 
trends for an agreed set of measures relating to looked after children. 
This included  
 
In response to Member questions the following information was noted: 
 

• Children and young people in care will be visited by Haringey 
social workers at their placement, whatever the distance. One of 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 31 JULY 2014 

 

the reasons why a child/young person maybe be placed at a 
distance from the borough, could be due to living with a family 
member, in a kinship carer placement. The Children’s Service will 
be striving to place children and young people in the borough and 
there are currently 20 new foster carer assessments being taken 
forward to meet this service objective. 

 

• There were no children’s residential homes managed by the 
council  but there was one respite centre for disabled children 
which did receive Regulation 33 visits. 

 

• There were 64 adoptions and special guardianship orders in the 
year exceeding the target by a third. There were also no 
breakdowns in the placements and this was attributed to officer’s 
use of imaginative ways to find good quality placements. Officers 
were also maintaining their efforts and focus on keeping siblings 
together.  

 

• The Committee noted that for the first 3 years of an adoption 
there will be a support package provided by the council and this 
would continue  until the child reaches 18. Members further noted 
that if an adopted child has special needs then there is also 
access to financial support which can continue to above the age 
of 18. 

 
CPAC further sought understanding about how foster care placements 
are chosen for children/young people in care and work on ensuring the 
stability of a placement. Noted that the Children’s Service will try to 
achieve a placement where the needs of the child are best met and 
there is careful consideration given to the ethnicity of the child when 
making the placement. The fostering recruitment team will also focus on 
finding foster carers from all sections of the community. CPAC members 
asked for a  fostering  update -  to cover progress with recruiting in 
borough placements, provide understanding to new members of the 
distances  of foster carers outside Haringey to the borough,  
performance on ethnic   matches  and how  foster carers from ethnic 
backgrounds are being recruited . 
 
 
Further information was provided about the ways that a child/ young 
person will come into the care of the council apart from a care order. 
Members noted that this could be due to the following conditions: 

• Where a parent has independently given up parental 
responsibility for the child/young person. This could be, if the 
parent can no longer cope with the child/ young person and come 
into the care of the council  or have  an illness and do have family 
support to care for the child 

• Young people in remand services  

• Children that have come to the attention of the council from being 
on child protection plans  

• Unaccompanied minors. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 31 JULY 2014 

 

CPAC further noted that the service was working on improving the 
completion of initial child assessments within the 10 days. There was 
focus on getting the required strategy meetings organised within the ten 
days to meet this target. 
 

 CPAC 
11 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

  None 
 

 
 

 CPAC 
12 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 Not required 
 

 
 

 CPAC 
13 

TO CONSIDER ANY URGENT  EXEMPT  ITEMS  

 None 
 

 
 

 CPAC 
14 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 In response to  a Member question about the process followed by the 
council  for informing all  Members about the publication of Serious Case 
Reviews , the Chair advised that  the council followed the guidelines 
established by the LSCB  which  gave precedence to  the protection of 
the child,  whose care was the subject of the review . The child’s welfare  
was at the heart of  actions going forward  for the LSCB and this  
included  protecting the child’s identity and wellbeing  by not  informing  
the public and Council Members of a review until publication of the 
summary. At an earlier  member training session  about  SCR’s in the 
year,  with the previous LSCB chair, had suggested providing 
simultaneous briefings to council Members on the day a  SCR is 
published, as a way of keeping  Members appropriately informed. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Ann Waters 
 
Chair 
 
 
 


